Estimated Rental Value (ERV) €10.00/m² €45.00/m² €25.47/m²

Capitalisation rate 6.70% 10.50% 8.14%

Commercial properties Capitalisation of the estimated rental
value

Estimated Rental Value (ERV) €23.73/m² €159.06 €/m² €94.66/m²

Capitalisation rate 5.62% 8.13% 6.36%

Office properties Capitalisation of the estimated rental
value

Estimated Rental Value (ERV) €77.50/m² €145.00/m² €131.63/m²

Capitalisation rate 5.40% 7.30% 6.12%

Lands without permit Comparable Unit prices €101.25/m² €101.25/m² €101.25/m²

Rented lands Discounted Cash Flow (DCF)

Discount rate 6.40% 7.20% 6.24%

Inflation 1.70% 1.75% 1.74%

Residual term (lease) 46.16 year(s) 47.00 year(s) 44.06 year(s)

FINANCIAL REPORT

123

WAREHOUSES ESTATES BELGIUM SA

Sensitivity of the fair value of properties (including properties held for sale) to changes in unobservable data (in €)
In the event of the hypothetical adaptation of non-observable factors such as the Estimated Rental Value (“ERV”), the capitalisation rate (“Cap rate”) and the passing rent (“Passing Rent”),
all other things remaining equal, the fair value of the portfolio would vary as follows:

PROPERTIES ERV +5% ERV -5% CAP RATE - 25BPS CAP RATE + 25BPS PASSING RENT +1% PASSING RENT -1%
LOGISTICS BUILDINGS
Gosselies - Avenue des Etats-Unis 90 1,152,860 1,079,537 1,149,964 1,084,417 1,120,028 1,112,368

Gosselies - Chaussée de Fleurus 157 10,961,496 10,106,116 10,937,852 10,165,635 10,558,350 10,516,728

Courcelles - Rue de la Glacerie 12 8,798,508 8,120,057 8,659,658 8,268,241 8,476,107 8,442,458

Gosselies - Rue de l'Escasse 875,525 799,870 859,612 816,884 838,509 836,886

Fleurus - Avenue de l'Espérance 1 1,388,364 1,278,215 1,374,911 1,294,116 1,335,607 1,330,972

Gosselies - Aéropôle 7,248,244 6,633,695 7,172,523 6,723,974 6,948,924 6,933,015

Gosselies - Rue des Emailleries 1-3 5,850,339 5,387,078 5,802,013 5,447,998 5,629,155 5,609,708

Marchienne-Au-Pont - Rue T. Bonehill 30 3,644,732 3,374,578 3,600,595 3,423,049 3,517,736 3,501,574

Gosselies - Avenue Jean Mermoz 29 14,302,603 13,214,702 14,213,573 13,344,846 13,797,690 13,729,758

Houdeng - Rue de la Reconversion 5,039,553 4,707,142 5,056,665 4,703,300 4,888,840 4,857,856

TOTAL AFTER VARIATION 59,262,224 54,700,990 58,827,366 55,272,460 57,110,946 56,871,323

TOTAL BEFORE VARIATION 57,001,286 57,001,286 57,001,286 57,001,286 57,001,286 57,001,286

Change 2,260,938 -2,300,297 1,826,079 -1,728,827 109,660 -129,964

  4.0% -4.0% 3.2% -3.0% 0.2% -0.2%

COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES

TOTAL AFTER VARIATION 215,418,865 198,663,904 215,715,485 199,323,479 208,965,897 205,412,258

TOTAL BEFORE VARIATION 207,301,691 207,301,691 207,301,691 207,301,691 207,301,691 207,301,691

Change 8,117,174 -8,637,787 8,413,794 -7,978,212 1,664,206 -1,889,433

  3.9% -4.2% 4.1% -3.8% 0.8% -0.9%

OFFICE PROPERTIES

Rhode-Saint-Genèse - Chaussée de Waterloo 198 14,243,287 13,049,156 14,210,530 13,123,462 13,663,312 13,629,182

Charleroi - Boulevard Joseph II 38-40-42 3,163,879 2,918,220 3,153,683 2,936,439 3,046,895 3,035,205

Gosselies - Rue de Namur 138 1,166,043 1,105,681 1,177,955 1,096,657 1,141,184 1,130,539

Alleur - Rue Alfred Deponthière 40 16,822,891 15,729,476 17,007,345 15,608,883 16,329,604 16,222,763

TOTAL AFTER VARIATION 35,396,100 32,802,533 35,549,513 32,765,441 34,180,995 34,017,689

TOTAL BEFORE VARIATION 34,128,250 34,128,250 34,128,250 34,128,250 34,128,250 34,128,250

Change 1,267,850 -1,325,717 1,421,263 -1,362,809 52,745 -110,561

  3.7% -3.9% 4.2% -4.0% 0.2% -0.3%

FINANCIAL REPORT

124

WAREHOUSES ESTATES BELGIUM SA

LANDS

Loverval - Chaussée de Philippeville 289,980 289,980 289,980 289,980 289,980 289,980

Gerpinnes - Chaussée de Philippeville 212 1,111,300 1,111,300 1,160,731 1,065,381 1,111,300 1,111,300

Gosselies - Avenue Jean Mermoz 29 988,359 904,228 974,705 919,731 947,437 945,383

TOTAL AFTER VARIATION 2,389,639 2,305,508 2,425,416 2,275,092 2,348,717 2,346,663

TOTAL BEFORE VARIATION 2,347,691 2,347,691 2,347,691 2,347,691 2,347,691 2,347,691

Change 41,948 -42,183 77,725 -72,599 1,026 -1,028

1,8% -1,8% 3,3% -3,1% 0,0% 0,0%

GRAND TOTAL (AFTER VARIATION) 312,466,828 288,472,935 312,517,780 289,636,472 302,606,555 298,647,933
GRAND TOTAL (BEFORE VARIATION) 300,778,918 300,778,918 300,778,918 300,778,918 300,778,918 300,778,918
  11,687,910 -12,305,984 11,738,861 -11,142,447 1,827,637 -2,130,986

  3.9% -4.1% 3.9% -3.7% 0.6% -0.7%

The sensitivity of fair value to a change in the main unobservable data mentioned above is generally shown as follows (all other things being equal):

UNOBSERVABLE DATA
Effect on Fair Value

in the event of a decrease in the value of the unobservable data in the event of an increase in the value of the unobservable data
ERV/m² negative positive

Capitalisation rate positive negative

Inflation negative positive

Discount rate positive negative

Residual term (lease) negative positive

Use of properties
The Effective management considers that the current use of investment properties stated at fair value on the balance sheet is optimal, taking into account their current objective technical